
1 

AMENDMENT NO.  1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 

Contractor:  Osborne & Witt Inc. d/b/a Allied Fence Co. 

Contract No.: 23ITB138304C-JNJ, Standby Fencing Installation and Repair 

Address: P O Box 276 
City, State Mableton, GA 30126 

Telephone: 770-944-1501

Email: Todd@alliedfence.com

Contact: Todd Edlin 
President 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Osborne & Witt 
Inc. d/b/a Allied Fence Co., to provide all materials, labor, tools, equipment, and 
appurtenances necessary for Standby Fencing Installation and Repair, dated  the 1st day 
of January 2024, on behalf of the Department Of Real Estate & Asset Management; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this amendment is to increase the spending authority 
to cover the costs for a one-time capital project to enhance security at the Juvenile Justice 
Center Judges’ parking area by installing 8 ft high perimeter security fencing, to deter 
ongoing vehicle vandalism,  FY2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 
contract; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners on July 9, 2025; BOC Item 25-0517. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 

This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 18th day of June, 2025, 
between the County and Osborne & Witt Inc. d/b/a Allied Fence Co., who agree that all 
Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form 
of Contract and the Contract Documents. 

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:  The Scope of Work for this one time 
capital project to enhance security at the Juvenile Justice Center Judges’ parking 
area by installing 8 ft high perimeter security fencing, to deter ongoing vehicle 
vandalism, includes: a) Remove the existing perimeter fence; b) Replace it with

Docusign Envelope ID: 2C129115-8B5E-4618-B5DD-D120A98DAF00



2 
 

8'+1' expanded metal (Amico); and, c) Install 151' of 8' Aegis II Invincible as a 
secondary fence. 
 

2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 
performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $200,000.00 (Two 
Hundred Thousand dollars no cents). 

 
3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 
4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as modified 

by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract 
Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2C129115-8B5E-4618-B5DD-D120A98DAF00



Docusign Envelope ID: 2C129115-8B5E-4618-B5DD-D120A98DAF00

25-0517 07/09/2025


	Exhibit 1 Amendment No 1 Allied Fence
	signing page

		2025-08-12T09:23:21-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




